According to these amendments to Korean IFRS 1019, ‘Employee Benefits’, the use of a

‘corridor’ approach is no longer permitted, and therefore all actuarial gains and losses incurred

are immediately recognized in other comprehensive income. All past service costs incurred

from changes in pension plan are immediately recognized, and expected returns on interest

costs and plan assets that used to be separately calculated are changed to calculating net

interest expense(income) by applying the discount rate used in measuring the defined benefit

obligation in net defined benefit liabilities(assets) measurement.

The Company retrospectively applied the calculation method of employee benefits in

accordance with the above amendments. The comparative statements of income and

comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2012, were restated by reflecting the

adjustments resulting from the retrospective application. The amendments of Korean IFRS

1019 did not have an impact on the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2012.

  Effect of changes

(in millions of Korean won)

 Before
restatement  Korean IFRS 1019

After
restatement

Net sales  25,427,205

-  25,427,205

Gross profit  5,439,057  1,776  5,440,833

Operating income  42,773  3,426  46,199

Loss before income tax  (243,008)  3,426  (239,582)

Net loss for the year  (354,760)  2,597  (352,163)

Other comprehensive loss,

   net of tax

(80,274)  (2,597)  (82,871)

Total comprehensive loss,

   net of tax

(435,034)  -  (435,034)

Net loss per share during the year

 (in won):

Net loss per share for loss attributable

to the common equity holders of the

(1,975)  14  (1,961)

LG Electronics Inc.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

10

According to the amendments to Korean IFRS 1019, the Company shall recognize a liability

and expense for termination benefits at the earlier of the following dates; (a) when the

Company can no longer withdraw the offer of benefits; and (b) when the Company recognizes

costs for a restructuring that is within the scope of Korean IFRS 1037 ‘Provisions, Contingent

Liabilities and Contingent Assets’ and involves the payment of termination benefits. The

amendments of Korean IFRS 1019 did not have a material impact on these separate financial